

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. MOCK, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-95-O

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I.    The Tax Anti-Injunction Act bars Plaintiffs’ claims insofar as they seek relief that would obstruct the assessment or collection of the NFA’s tax.....	1
II.   The Rule properly interprets the statutory definition of “rifle.” .....	4
III.  The Rule is not arbitrary or capricious.....	7
IV.  The Court may properly consider Defendants’ logical outgrowth arguments.....	10
V.   The NFA’s taxation and registration requirements on dangerous and unusual weapons like short-barreled rifles do not violate the Second Amendment.....	12
A.   Like other firearms accessories, stabilizing braces are not bearable arms.....	12
B.   Short-barreled rifles are dangerous and unusual weapons outside the protections of the Second Amendment. ....	13
C.   The NFA’s tax and registration provisions do not implicate the Second Amendment. ....	15
D.   The NFA is sufficiently similar to historical taxation and registration regulations to satisfy <i>Bruen</i> .....	15
VI.  The Rule is not void-for-vagueness.....	17
VII. The Rule does not violate the Constitution’s structural protections.....	19
VIII. In all events, any relief should be narrowly tailored to redress Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	20
A.   Universal vacatur of the Rule is unwarranted.....	20
B.   Plaintiffs are not entitled to their proposed injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....22

*Bezet v. U.S.*,  
714 F. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....21

*Bond v. U.S.*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....19

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 15, 16

*Cargill v. Garland*,  
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....21, 22, 23

*Central S.W. Servs. v. EPA*,  
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....23

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC*,  
88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 22, 23

*CIC Services, LLC v. IRS*,  
593 U.S. 209 (2021) ..... 2, 3

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018) .....20

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....19

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ of Cal.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 8, 10

*Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl*,  
575 U.S. 1 (2015) ..... 2, 4

*Duncan v. Bonta*,  
2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) .....12

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....25

*Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.*,  
370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....4, 8, 12, 17

*Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden*,  
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023).....21

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....21

*Franklin v. U.S.*,  
49 F.4th 429 (5th Cir. 2022).....3

*Georgia v. President of the U.S.*,  
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....22

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....20

*Guedes v. ATF*,  
45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....10

*Hanson v. D.C.*,  
2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023).....12

*Hollis v. Lynch*,  
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....14

*Hotze v. Burwell*,  
784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....1

*In re Entringer Bakeries, Inc.*,  
548 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008).....23

*In re Wright*,  
2004 WL 569517 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2004) .....12

*Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....25

*Kemlon Prods. & Dev. Co. v. U.S.*,  
638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981).....4

*Kolbe v. Hogan*,  
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....14

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....15

*Las Ams. Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Biden*,  
571 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Or. 2021) .....19

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....24

*Lewis v. U.S. & U.S. Army Corps of Engr's*,  
2019 WL 13115362 (E.D. La. Mar. 28, 2019) .....11

*Linn v. Chivatero*,  
714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 1, 2

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 21, 22

*Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....20

*MediNatura, Inc. v. FDA*,  
998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....10

*Mock v. Garland*,  
2023 WL 2711630 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023) ..... 6, 7, 11, 15, 19

*Mock v. Garland*,  
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023).....11

*Mock v. Garland*,  
2023 WL 6457920 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2023)..... 13, 25

*Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....24

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....7

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Hinckley*,  
526 F. Supp. 3d 218 (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....19

*Second Amendment Found., Inc. v. ATF*,  
2023 WL 7490149 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2023).....*passim*

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 11

*Tex. Ass'n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....23

*Texas v. U.S.*,  
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022).....23

*U.S. v. Bradley*,  
2023 WL 2621352 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 23, 2023) .....16

*U.S. v. Cox*,  
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).....2

*U.S. v. Dangleben*,  
2023 WL 6441977 (D.V.I. Oct. 3, 2023).....17

*U.S. v. Dixson*,  
2023 WL 7416327 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 30, 2023) .....17

*U.S. v. Golding*,  
332 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2003).....14

*U.S. v. Gonzales*,  
2011 WL 5288727 (D. Utah Nov. 2, 2011) .....13

*U.S. v. Gresham*,  
118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....2

*U.S. v. Holton*,  
639 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 16, 17

*U.S. v. Matthews*,  
312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 10, 11

*U.S. v. Miller*,  
2023 WL 6300581 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2023).....18

*U.S. v. Padgett*,  
2023 WL 3483929 (D. Alaska Jan. 4, 2023).....17

*U.S. v. Shepherd*,  
2024 WL 71724 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 5, 2024) .....15

*U.S. v. Sredl*,  
2023 WL 3597715 (N.D. Ind. May 23, 2023).....16

*U.S. v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....20, 21, 22

*U.S. v. Trujillo*,  
2023 WL 3114387 (D.N.M. Apr. 26, 2023)..... 16, 17

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....10

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....18

*Wash. St. Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 15, 19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....11

26 U.S.C. § 5841 .....18

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....3

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(3) .....2

26 U.S.C. § 5845(c) ..... 5, 25

26 U.S.C. § 6511 .....4

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) ..... 1, 2

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954) .....6

Pub. L. 591 (H.R. 3800) (1954) .....6

**Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....25

*Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces,”*  
88 Fed. Reg. 6478 (Jan. 31, 2023) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

IRS,  
Rev. Rul. 61–45, 1961-1 C.B. 663, 1961 WL 12798 (Jan. 1, 1961) .....6

*NFA Handbook* § 7.2.4.1,  
<https://perma.cc/P3NL-G35G> .....9
